RELEASE, INDEMNITY AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Release, Indemnity and Settlement Agreement (the “Agreement™) is made
and entered into by and among the parties listed below {collectively, the “Parties”, or
individually “Party”):

1. St. Charles Parish (the “Parish™);

2. Indusirial and Mechanical Coniractors, Inc. (“IMC™);

3. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (“Travelers™);

4, Buchart Horn, Inc., (“BHI™); and

5. E & T Construction, Inc. (“B&T™).

WHEREAS, the effective date of this Agreement (the “Effective Date”) shall
be the last calendar day on which this Agreement has been executed by all of the Parties;

WHERKAS, on or about November 2, 2009, BHI entered into an agreement
with the Parish to provide professional engineering services (“Enginecring
Agreement”) for the design of drainage imptovements in the Mimosa Park Subdivision,
Luling, Louisiana (the “Project”™);

WHEREAS, on or about February 4, 2015, the Parish entered into a construction
contract (“Consiruction Contract™) with the general contractor, IMC, to construct the
Project in accordance with the drawings and specifications prepared by BHI;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Construction Contract and the Louisiana
Public Works Act, Travelers, as surety, issued Payment and Performance Bonds No.
106110548 (“Bonds™) for the Project, naming IMC, as principal, and the Parish, as

Obligee, with a penal sum in the amount of $735,156.50;

Page 1 of 18



WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to Travelers’s issuance of Payment and
Performance Bonds No. 106110348, IMC, as Indemnitor, executed a General
Agreement of Indemnity (“GAI”) in favor of Travelers, as Indemnitee.

WHEREAS, IMC entered into a subcontract with E&'T, whereby E&T agreed
to provide certain materials, labor and supervision to install certain 48” diameter
subsurface pipe to convey stormwater to a pumping station (the “Pipe™) in connection
with the Project (“Subcontract™);

WHEREAS, the Parish authorized BHI to provide a resident project
representative during construction activities amending the Engineering Agreement and
BHI did provide a resident project representative to be present when IMC performed
work on the Project;

WHEREAS, after the installation of the Pipe, it was discovered that certain
lengths of the Pipe had deformed in excess of the manufacturer’s allowance and the
Parish rejected .as non-conforming the Pipe as inistalled on the Project;

WHEREAS, the Parish withheld certain payments to IMC based upon the non-
conforming Pipe;

WHEREAS, IMC sought change orders to the construction contract to adjust
the contract cost and time associated with other work and delays that arose during the
Project;

WHEREAS, after IMC refused to correct the non-conforming work without the
issuance of a change order, the Parish removed the deformed Pipe and installed

replacement pipe with its own forces on the Project;

Page 2 of 18



WHEREAS, the Parish did not record a notice of substantial completion for the
Project, but has operated the pump station since completion;

WHEREAS, on or about January 16, 2018, IMC instituted a proceeding styled
Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. versus St. Charles Parish, Parish of St,
Charles, Docket No. 84,056, pending before the 29" Judicial District Court of St
Charles Parish, Louisiana (the “IMC Litigation®);

WHEREAS, IMC alleges the breach of contract of the Parish in its failure to
pay the remaining contract balance and approve change orders for extra work performed
and compensable delays and the improper rejection of the deformed Pipe as non-
conforming on the Project;

WHEREAS, the Parish filed an answer in the IMC Litigation generally denying
that its actions or inactions caused or contributed to IMC’s alleged damages or that it
breached its contract with IMC;

- WHEREAS, on or about June 1, 2018, the Parish instituted a separate
proceeding against IMC and Travelers, styled St. Charles Parish versus Industrial and
Mechanical Contractors, Inc., Parish of St. Charles, Docket No. 84,689, pending before
the 29 Judicial District Court of St. Charles Parish, Louisiana (the “Parish Litigation™);

WHERKEAS, in the Parish Litigation, the Parish filed breach of contract claims
against IMC and Travelers under the Construction Contract and the Performance Bond,
alleging that IMC failed to perform in accordance with the drawings and specifications
and to complete the work within the contract time, and seeking damages, inter atia, for

the removal and re-installation of the Pipe;

Page 3 of 18



WHEREAS, IMC and Travelers filed answers and affirmative defenses to the
Parish Litigation, denying any liability under the Construction Contract and the
Performance Bond, and IMC asseried a third-party demand against E&T secking full
indemnification to the extent IMC was found liable to the Parish;

WHEREAS, E&T filed an answer to IMC’s third-party demand in the Parish
Litigation generally denying that its actions and/or inactions caused or contributed to
the Parish’s alleged damages;

WHEREAS, on or about August 28, 2018, the IMC Litigation and the Parish
Litigation were consolidated for discovery and trial;

WHEREAS, in the Parish Litigation, on or about November 4, 2019, the Parish
filed its First Supplemental and Amending Petition naming BHI as a defendant,
asserting that BHI breached the Engineering Agreement by failing to ensure that IMC
would construct the work in accordance with the drawings and specifications or that the
drawings and specifications contained errors and/or omissions that led to damages; |

WHERKAS, BHI filed an answer in the Parish Litigation generally denying that
is actions or inactions caused or contributed o the Parish’s alleged damages:

WHERFAS, the Parties have agroed upon an amicable resolution of their claimg
against each other, pursvant to the terms, conditions and considerations set forth herein;

WHERFEAS, the Parties, while admitting no fault or liability of their own, desire
to settle their claims and differences as set forth below:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals set forth above, valid

legal cause and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

Page 4 of 18



which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the mutual covenants contained herein,

the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

1.

BHI shall pay to the Parish the total sum of two hundred thousand and no/100
dollars ($200,000.00);

E&T shall pay to the Parish the total sum of thirty thousand and no/100
dollars ($30,000.00);

E&T shall pay to IMC the total sun of ten thousand and no/100 dollars
($10,000.00);

The Parish will pay to IMC the total sum of one hundred and nine thousand
and no/100 dollars ($109,000.00);

The payments referenced above shall be made within thirty (30) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement,

All the Parties understand that any settlement with a public entity like the
Parish must be formally approved by certain elected and/or appointed
officials. The Parish’s counsel has declared his recommendation of this
settlement to the appropriate governmental officials and that the
recommendation is anticipated to be accepted formally by Parish ordinance;
IMC and Travelers specifically reserve their rights and claims against each
other in any manner arising out of, or relating to, the GAI, the performance
bond No. 106110548, the Project, this Agreement, the IMC Litigation and
the Parish Litigation, IMC and Travelers expressly stipulate and agree that
nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or be construed to constitute the

modification, release, impairment, alteration, limitation, extinguishment,

Page 5 of 18



waiver and/or discharge of any rights, claims, causes of action, remedies or
equities granted by the GAI and/or Louisiana law.,

The Parish hereby releases and forever discharges IMC, BHI, E&T and
Travelers, including their respective officers, directors, employees, agents,
representatives, managing or affiliated entities, successors, assigns, insurers
and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims, demands, liens,
privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss, expenses, costs,
interest, penalties, altorneys® fees whether statutory or otherwise, and
contract rights of whatever nature, all both asserted and un-asserted, whether
currently existing or hereafter arising, or that the Parish or iis legal
representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or may hereinafter
acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the Project, the Engineering
Agreement, the Constroction Contract, Payment and Performance Bonds No.
106110548, and any and all past, present or future allegations, claims,
demands, and cavses of action that were, ot could have been, asserted in the
IMC Litigation and/or in the Parish Litigation.

IMC hereby releases and forever discharges the Parish, E&T and BHI,
including, but not limited to, their respective officers, directors, employees,
agents, representatives, managing or affiliated entities, successors, assigns,
insurers and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims,
demands, Hens, privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss,
expenses, costs, interest, penalties, attorneys’ fees whether statutory or

otherwise, and contract rights of whatever nature, all both asserted and un-

Page 6 of 18



10.

11.

asserted, whether cutrently existing or hereafter avising, or that IMC or its
legal representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or may hereinafier
acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the IMC Litigation and/or the
Parish Litigation, and all past, present or future allegations, claims, demands,
and causes of action that were, or could have been, asserted in the IMC
Litigation and/or the Parish Litigation concerning the Construction Contract,
the subcontract and the Project.

BHI and E&T hereby release and forever discharge the Parish, IMC and
Travelers, including their respective officers, directors, employees, agents,
representatives, managing or affiliated entities, successors, asgigns, insurers
and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims, demands, liens,
privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss, expenses, costs,
interest, penalties, attorneys’ fees whether statutory or otherwise, and
contract rights of whatever nature, all both asserted and un-asserted, whether
currently existing or hereafter arising, or that BHI or E&T or their legal
representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or may hereinafier
acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the Project, the Construction
Confract, the Engineering Agreement, the Subcontract, Payment and
Performance Bonds No. 106110548, and any and all past, present or future
allegations, claims, demands, and causes of action that were, or could have
been, asserted in the IMC Litigation and/or the Parish Litigation.

Travelers hereby releases and forever discharges the'Parish, E&T and BHI,

including their respective officers, directors, employees, agents,

Page 7 of 18



12.

representatives, managing or affiliated entities, successors, assigns, insurers
and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims, demands, liens,
privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss, expenses, costs,
interest, penalties, aitorneys’ fees whether statutory or otherwise, and
coniract rights of whatever nature, specifically including, but in no way
limited to any and all rights and/or claims of subrogation, reimbursement,
and/or recovery, whether arising from contract or equity, all both asserted
and un-asserted, whether currently existing or hereafier arising, or that
Travelers or its legal representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or
may hereinafter acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the Project,
the Construction Contract, the Engineering Agreement, the Subcontract,
Payment and Performance Bonds No. 106110548, and any and all
allegations, claims, demands, and causes of action that could have been
asserted in, or otherwise relating to, the IMC Litigation and/or the Parish
Litigation,

Except as stated in Paragraph No. 7 of this agreement, the Parties shall
dismiss, with prejudice, all claims they have asserted against any other
Parties that have been released in this Agreement, including but not limited
to the IMC Litigation and Parish Litigation, within forty-five (45) days of the
Execution Date of this Agreement, with each party to bear its own altorney
fees and costs. Counsel for the Parties shall execute and cause to be filed a
Jomt Motion for Dismissal with Prejudice necessary to effectuate this

Agreement,

Page 8 of 18



13.

14,

15.

Each Party warrants that it is the owner of and that it has not assigned,
transferred, sold, or otherwise conveyed to others any of the claims or
disputes arising out of the Project or the IMC Litigation or the Parish
Litigation, which have been released herein.

Each Party cestifies that it is executing this Agreement with and on the basis
of advice of its counsel, after due deliberation and with full knowledge of all
the circumstances, and each Party further recognizes that the aforementioned
consideration to be given by the Parties to this Agreement is the only
consideration to be given for or in connection with this Agreement. In
connection with the foregoing release, each Party hereby acknowledges that
it is aware that its attorney may hereafter discover facts which such Party
believes to be true with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement but
that it is the intention of each Party hereto o fully, finally, absolutely, and
forever settle its respective claims against each other as set forth herein, and
that in furtherance of such intention, the releases herein given shall be and
remain in effect as a full and complete release notwithstanding the discovery
of any such different or additional facts.

Each Party understands and agrees that this Agreement represents a
settlement and comproinise of disputed issues. Accordingly, the Parties each
stipulate that their act of entering into this Agreement does not constitute any
admission of liability, any other admission against interest, or any concession
concerning the merits of any demands or claims previously made by any

party in the IMC Litigation and the Parish Litigation. It is understood that the

Page 9 of 18



16.

Parties have entered into this Agreement for the sole purpose of avoiding the
time and expense that would accompany litigation of this matter, and that no
payments or other actions by any party are or shall be construed as an
admission of liability or wrongdoing of any kind,

With the exception of the reservation of rights between IMC and Travelers
in this paragraph and Paragraph 7 of this Agreement, each Party shall bear
their own legal fees and costs related to this Agreement. If any Party brings
suit or other proceeding against the otber as a result of any alleged breach or
failure by the other Party to fulfill or perform any covenants or obligations
under this Agreement, then the prevailing Party obtaining final judgment in
such action shall be entitled to receive from the non-prevailing Party the
prevailing Party’s reasonable attorneys® fees incurred by reason of such
action and all costs of suit and preparation thereof. If any Party brings forth
anew legal proceeding that deals with subject matter that is found by a Court
of competent jurisdiction to have been released by the terms of this
Agreement, the Party found to have brought forth such new legal proceeding
shall be liable to the other Party for all reasonable atforneys’ fees incurred by
rcason of such action and all costs of defending the suit and preparation
thereof. However, in addition to the reservation of rights in Paragraph 7 of
this Agreement, IMC and Travelers specifically reserve their rights and
claims against cach other regarding legal fees and costs related to this

Agreement.

Page 10 of 18



17.

18.

It is the desire and intent of the Parties that the provisions of this Agreement
shall be enforced to the fullest extent permissible under the laws and public
policies applied in each jurisdiction in which enforcement is sought.
Accordingly, to the extent that any covenant or obligation hereunder shall be
adjudicated to be invalid, void, illegal or unenforceable, in whole or in part,
in any one such jurisdiction, this Agreement shall be deemed amended to
reform the portion thus adjudicated to be invalid void, illegal or
unenforceable in such a manner to allow the restriction to be enforced to the
broadest extent consistent with the intent of the Parties; such reformation to
apply only with respect to the operation of this Agreement in the particular
jurisdiction in which such adjudication is made. Further, the invalidity or
unenforceability of any provision hereto or its scope shall in no way effect
the validity or enforceability of any other provision, It is expressly agreed
and understood that 'thg provisions of this Agreement are severable. If any
one or more provisions of this Agreement or its scope is or may be
determined by a court of competent Jurisdiction to be void, voidable, illegal,
ot unenforceable, in whole or in part, and not subject to amendment and/or
reformation as set forth herein, then such provision shall be deemed severed
from this Agreement and the temaining provisions of the Agreement shall
nevertheless be binding and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by
law as if such severed provision had never been written,

Each Party obligates itself to take such action as may be consistent with and

necessary to the consummation of this Agreement and its purposes, and to

Page 11 of 18



19.

20.

21,

22,

execute additional documents that may be necessary to accomplish the
purpose and effectuate the goals of this Agreement.

The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Louisiana, without
regard {o its conflict of laws principles.

This Agreement shall be binding and effective on the Parties and their
respective suceessors, transferces, and assigns.

Each Party warrants and guarantees that they have the authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the named Party; that they are the proper
Party(ies) to assert (and release) the respective causes of action referred to
above and all claims made in the IMC Litigation or the Parish Litigation or
otherwise released under this Agreement; that they are the real Party(ies) in
interest with respect to and own for their own benefit all such claims; that
they have not assigned, pledged or otherwise transferred or encumbered any
unasserted or asserted right, claim or cause or right of action against the
Partics.

This Agreement is integrated and represents and countains the entire
agreement of the Parties hereto, and shall not be supplemented or modified
by any statement, act, or omission of the Parties not reflected in this
Agreement. This Agreement shall be construed without regard to the
Party(ies) responsible for its preparation, and it shall be deemed to have been
prepared jointly by the Parties for purposes of any statute, jurisprudential

rule, or rule of contractual interpretation or construction that might cause any

Page 12 of 18



23.

24.

provision to be construed against the drafier. Any ambiguity or uncertainty
shall not be interpreted or construed against any of the Parties based on its
preparation of the Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed and delivered or transmitted via electronic
mail and/or by facsimile in counterparts, each of which, when so executed
and delivered or transmitted, shall be the original, but such counterparts shall
together constitute the same Agreement.

This Agreement is thus done and executed as of the Effective Date.

(Space Left Blank Intentionally with Signature Pages to Follow)

Page 13 of 18



IN WITNESS WHEREOI‘ St. Charles Parish has caused this Release,

Indemnity and Settlement Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the g O dayof

]\v\a ws \, 2022,
> .

St. Charles Parish

By: /%_/ﬁé;zb\/fw

its: Poeish Peasd A‘k\%{.

STATE OF LOUISIANA )

PARISH OF 3. Ol 5 )

Cam?j. N OQwWorR L a Notary Public in and for said
Parish in said State, hereby certify that /N0 k“\’\"\’\QNj“QVJ ‘ll\ who serves as

]
?"‘(‘\J\r\ \)Ns x&‘{“\‘\ of St. Charles Parish, is signed to the foregoing
AGREEMENT, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
mformed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority,

executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said governmental entity,

)
Given under my hand and seal, this %i\ day of A U(\}I; \r\f“ , 2022.
RY PUBLIC
Name: C 0 FQ,\ﬁ . O\AEFL
ARY!
My Co ssmn
Explresmng“ of L p\

SO odes Pa(\sL} LJ‘Y

Page 14 of 18



IN WITNESS WHEREOQYF, Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc has caused

this Release, Indemnity and Seftlement Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the

lt’ﬁwday of TJ} , 2028,

Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc,
By:l/:/ W/% ,‘W"“
Tts: Trecpsor

STATE OF LOUISIANA )

PARISH OF ORLEANS )

= . i s
L D}ﬁt vy é( \/‘F c&m - , @ Notary Public in and for said Parish in

. f
said State, hereby certify that t@d fd {i@éigfi;é'géﬁ, who serves ag

?f A M of Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc., a corporation, is

signed to the foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me
on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such officer and with

full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

g I
L
Given under my hand and seal, this (9 day of J (A-Q»\ , 2028

p ]
Print Name: !QMI d y im“
My Commission Expires “&l‘."t

Page 12 of 15



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
Amierica has caused this Release, Indemnity and Settlement Agreement to be executed

and delivered as of the \{"day of =D .\ U202

Travelers Casualty and  Surety

Company of America

} 'Jr@u\

Its: /\)\\B\mmiﬁ\ ( l'\f - Qo |y v
oot Cepprs el

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF __ Boeks )

L, SAotkred A5 A G, a Notary Public in and for said

County in said Commonwealth, hereby certify that L sber?@r 7 Gatel sten

who servesas < fFsms (Cwen gef . of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

America, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to
me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such
instrument, he, as such member and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for

and as the act of said casualty and surety company.

Y -
Given under my hand and seal, this _f @“‘? day of Aralsp- 2022,
[*

Commonvwealth of Peansyivesia - Notary Seal NOTARY PUBLIC

Shahzad Asghat, Natary Prublic j/ %aﬁwj 2

ucks County e Sea [y

My commission expires March 25,}025 P . o7 [ 9 l

Commission nuymber 1248471 =

Print Name: SAaf 2a.4 zf—(gﬁi,m

My Commission Expites; A% 24, 2oy
Page 16 of 18



IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, Buchart Horn, Inc. has caused this Release, Indemnity

and Settlement Agreemet to be executed and delivered as of the %[ day of April , 2022,

Buchart Horn, Ine.

b 2 K 4

CHALES 1< jn-neb
Tis: President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF York )

I, Taylor S. Pearson , a Notary Public in and for said County in said

Commonwealth, hereby cextify that Charles L., Kinney, who serves as President of Buchart

Horn, Inc,, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to me,

acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument,
he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of

saic corporation,

Given under my hand and seal, this yA day of April , 2022,

NOTARY PUBLIC
AV AEITN P
Print Name: {u\\ o Sneo Yearsor

My Commission Expires:_OctOber 17, 20 p)

Commonwazalth of Pennsyivania = Nolary Seal
Taylor Shea Pearson, Netary Pubiic
. York County
My commiasion expiras October 17, 2022
Commission number 1341761
Member, Ponnsylvanta Assaclation of Nolates

Page 15 of 15



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, E & T Construction, Inc. has caused this Release,

. . . ) by
Indemnity and Settlement Agreement Lo be execuied and delivered as of the g+ day of

Morefe 2022

E & T Construction, Inc.

Iy A

By: . .

ls: *aquqq‘

STATE OF LOUISIANA )

PARISH OF ORLEANS )

I, %WR E H\MW , a Notary Public in and for said Parish in
said State, hereby certily that %‘:}F”’} pﬂ’ll,\,\P , who serves as

WZZ)\W of E & T Consiruction, Inc., a cotporation, is signed to the

foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informed of the contents of such instrument, she, as such officer and with full authority,

executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given-under my hand and seal, this [N~ day of MJUIM\) . 2022,

i tN:,%’/Sw £, qVpemy)

SA&A E. HUEF MAN
otary Public
Stata of Louisiana
Orisans Parlsh
My Cominission & ioe Life
My Gommission s ar Li

Page 14 of 15




