NOTICE OF CONTRACT

ORDINANCE NO. 15-1-8

MIMOSA PARK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. P090904

STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of a written contract dated February 4, 2015,
St. Charles Parish, 15045 River Road, P. O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, through its Parish
President, V. J. St. Pierre, Jr., duly authorized by Ordinance No. 15-1-8 adopted by the
St. Charles Parish Council on January 26, 2015 and Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
757 Central Avenue, Jefferson, LA 70121 through Harry Heidingsfelder, President, entered into
a contract to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to build,
construct and complete in a thorough and workmanlike manner the Mimosa Park Drainage
Improvements in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana for the price and sum of SEVEN HUNDRED
THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SIX DOLLARS AND 00/50
($735,156.50) DOLLARS, the work under the Contract to be completed within one hundred
eighty (180) calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed, Said basic work to include

replacing existing culverts with new culverts at five locations along Ellington Canal between
Monsanto Drive and Lagattuta Drive, the installation of a new drainage pumping station
including a 12° X 15’ reinforced concrete wet well, two 24> axial flow propeller pumps with
75HP motors, 30” welded steel discharge piping, and all associated site and electrical work; and
capacity improvements to the existing drainage system including the installation of 1138 LF of
48> storm drainage pipe, 12 catch basins, 8 junction boxes, 478 LF of ditch grading, and a
concrete flume with bar screen; and all associated demolition and restoration work; as shown on
the Drawings, Specifications and Contract Documents for the Mimosa Park Drainage
Improvement Project No. P090904 as prepared by Buchart Horn, Inc. on October 22, 2014, The
contract price is firm and subject only to modifications by written change order agreed to by both
parties. Contractor shall submit Application for Payment in accordance with the General

Conditions. The complete Contract Documents and Specifications may be reviewed at the



Records Office of the St. Charles Parish Council, Parish Courthouse, 15045 River Road,
Hahnville, LA.

The property upon which the above described improvements are to be constructed is generally
described as Ellington Canal, located in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana; oriented in the east-west
direction, running parallel to and just south of Primrose Avenue, in Mimosa Park Subdivision in

Luling, Louisiana, as per the detailed plans and specifications prepared by Buchart Horn, Inc.

u}/"\
THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this /{2 day of [//r? bﬂ,ga\“ \{ , 2015, in the

presence of the undersigned.

WITNESSES: ST. CHARLES PARISH

%Q%\ m

BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR.
PARISH PRESIDENT

THUS DONE AND SIGNED, this day of 7’ M , 2015, in the

presence of the undersigned.

WITNESSES: INDUSTRIAL & MECHANICAL
CONTRACTORS, INC,

G b Hoiin /%é%*@\ A

BY: HAROLD HE NGSFELDER

g / Z(//; i
, PRESIDENT




