2022-0238

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 22-9-5
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 1 for the Mimosa and Lagatutta
Drainage Improvements, (Project No. P090904), to
decrease the contract amount by $48,506.38 and increase
contract time by 41 days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 09-11-2 adopted November 2, 2009, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Contract with Buchart Horn, Inc. to provide all necessary professional
engineering services for the Mimosa and Lagatutta Drainage Improvements
Project, Project No. P090904; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 15-1-8 adopted January 26, 2015, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Industrial &
Mechanical Contractors, Inc. for the Mimosa Drainage Improvements Project,
Project No. P090904, with bid in the amount of $735,156.50; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-1-6 adopted January 24, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the Parish President to make full and final
settlement in the matters entitled “Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
vs. St. Charles Parish”, 29" Judicial District Court of St. Charles Parish,
Docket No. 84,056 consolidated with “St. Charles Parish vs. Industrial and
Mechanical Contractors, Inc., et al’, 29" Judicial District Court of St. Charles
Parish, Docket No. 84,689; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the original contract quantities
with final contract quantities, resulting in a decrease to the contract amount by
$127,506.38, and an increase to the contract time by 41 days; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract to account for the amount of the final
settlement, resulting in an increase to the contract amount by $79,000.00.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION L. That Change Order No.1 for Mimosa and Lagatutta Drainage
Improvements, (Project No. P090904), to decrease the contract amount by $48,506.38 and
increase the contract time by 41 days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, CLULEE, GIBBS, DUFRENE, FISHER,
FISHER-CORMIER
NAYS: NONE '

ABSENT: DARENSBOURG GORDON, BELLOCK
And the ordinance was declared adopted this 19th day of September , 2022,

to beco ective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

) ‘9, ' RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
cHaRMANA(T ) PR~ CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
SECRETARY: ' ON (/// 2/ A
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 20, 2022 ASENTRYNO. 7 7/80-3&%

¥ L L3 FOLO_58/
PARISH PRESIDENMM : FoL -
RETD/SECRETARY: Sepl;zﬂz( 21, Zn22

AT: 7'28am RecDBY: (B> D

N




SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1

~ R |

; i , (. oy I ) “/. 3 iy
DATE OF ISSUANCE %gifi«si% 1 EFFECTIVE DATE_A | 2o [ 2021

OWNER St. Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR Industrial & Mechanical! Contractors, Inc.

Contract: P090904

Project: Mimosa and [ agatutta Drainage Improvements

OWNER's Contract No. P090904 ENGINEER's Contract No. 76741-01
ENGINEER Buchart Horn, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:
1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. Contract Item #705-06-00300: Chain Link Fence (6-Foot Height)
Delete item in its entirety. (-$2,070.00)
b. Contract Item #705-08-03040: 8’ Double Gates for Chain-Link Fence
Delete item in its entirety. (-$ 1,030.00)
c. Contract Item #10100-01: Relocation of Infrastructure Items (Allowance)
Delete item in its entirety. (-$35,000.00)
d. Contract Item #S-001: Temporary Erosion & Sediment Control
Delete item in its entirety. (-$ 1,500.00)
e. Contract Item #S-003: Abandon Existing Storm Drain & Fill w/ Flowable Fill
Delete item in its entirety. (-$1,875.00)
f. Contract Item #S-007: Impact Bollard
Delete item in its entirety. (-$ 1,400.00)

Total of Deducted Items = (-$42,875.00)

2. Add the Following Work Items:
a. New Contract Item #X-101: Court Settlement (Payment from St. Charles Parish to Contractor)
Addition of $109,000.00 (L.S.). See attached Court Settlement for details.
b. New Contract [tem #X-102 Court Settlement (Payment from Subcontractor to St. Charles Parish)
Subtraction of $30,000.00 (L.S.). See attached Court Settlement for details.

c. New Contract Item #X-103: Removal of Retainage (5%) on Total Completed and Stored to Date
($639,631.72)
Subtraction of $ 31,981.60 (L.S.)

Total of Added Work Items = (+$47,018.40)

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a. Contract Item #201-01-00100: Clearing and Grubbing
The quantity is to be changed to 0.626144 LS. (-$ 1,372.80)
b. Contract Item #302-02-02000: Class II Base Course (6” Thick)
The quantity is to be changed to 10 SY. (-$ 22,572.00)
c. Contract Item #701-03-01100: Storm Drain Pipe (48" PP)
The quantity is to be changed to 792 LF. (-$ 4,284.29)
d. Contract Item #702-02-00400: Manhole (R-CB-11)
The quantity is to be changed to 5 EA. (-$ 1,701.44)

S{P-EL00806 HORGG- 1 Hevised Jannary 21, 2021



i

Contract Item #711-01-05000: RipRap (10 Lb. 24” Thick) (Discharge Outfall)

The quantity is to be changed to 30 SY. (-$ 4,004.00)
Contract Item #714-01-00700: Slab Sod (Centipede)

The quantity is to be changed to 970 SY. (-$ 1,467.00)
Contract Item #726-01-00100: Bedding Material (#6 10 Stone)

The quantity is to be changed to 141 CY. (-$ 323.30)
Contract [tem #727-01-00100: Mobilization

The quantity is to be changed to 85 LS. (-$ 9423.30)
Contract Item #16000-012: Electrical Controls for 7SHP Pumps

The quantity is to be changed to 95 LS. (-$ 7,501.65)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (-$52,649.78)

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above.
Deleted Work Items

a.
b.
c.

3.

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.
g.
h.
I

Afttachments:

1.

ho Ao TR

No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.

2. Add Work Items

L

Amount paid to Contractor from St. Charles Parishasa result of the settlement agreement.
Amount paid to St. Charles Parish from Subcontractor as a result of the settlement agreement.
Amount of retainage not paid to the contractor for items completed and stored.

Revise Work Item Quantities

P-§-00806

Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.

Settlement Agreement
Invoice #9, last paid to Contractor (used for balancing final quantities)

i

OILg s U3 evnshr msd Fonussnos oo
SUEGH.T Revised Jounary



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$735.156.50

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 180 calendar days
Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No.__to__:

$N/A

Net change from previous Change Orders No.
No. _:

Substantial Completion: N/A

Ready for final payment:

to

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$ 735.156.50

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 180 calendar days
Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

Net inerease (decrease) of this Change Order:

$ 48.506.38

Net increase (deerease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 41 days
Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: 221 calendar days

$ 686.650.12 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:

By..C‘Z /4/;1/1/\;/] By%M By:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signatme/) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)
08/08/2022 Date: 4 /20/ 22

Date: Date:

SOP-E-1806 H4806-3 Hevised Jannary 21, 2621



SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE Ci ! 2 ! L2l EFFECTIVE DATE q I 20 , 2021
! !

OWNER St. Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

Contract: P090904 .

Project: Mimosa and Lagatutta Drainage Improvements

OWNER's Contract No. P090904 ENGINEER's Contract No. 76741-01
ENGINEER Buchart Horn, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:
1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. Contract Item #705-06-00300: Chain Link Fence (6-Foot Height)
Delete item in its entirety. (-$2,070.00)
b. Contract Item #705-08-03040: 8° Double Gates for Chain-Link Fence
Delete item in its entirety. (-$ 1,030.00)
c. Contract Item #10100-01: Relocation of Infrastructure Items (Allowance)
Delete item in its entirety. (-$35,000.00)
d. Contract Item #S-001: Temporary Erosion & Sediment Control
Delete item in its entirety. (-§ 1,500.00)
e. Contract Item #S-003: Abandon Existing Storm Drain & Fill w/ Flowable Fill
Delete item in its entirety. (-$1,875.00)
f.  Contract Item #S-007: Impact Bollard
Delete item in its entirety. (-$ 1,400.00)

Total of Deducted Items = (-$42,875.00)

2. Add the Following Work Items:
a. New Contract Item #X-101: Court Settlement (Payment from St. Charles Parish to Contractor)
Addition of $109,000.00 (L.S.). See attached Court Settlement for details.
b. New Contract Item #X-102 Court Settlement (Payment from Subcontractor to St. Charles Parish)
Subtraction of $30,000.00 (L.S.). See attached Court Settlement for details.

¢. New Contract Item #X-103: Removal of Retainage (5%) on Total Completed and Stored to Date
(8639,631.72)
Subtraction of $ 31,981.60 (L.S.)

Total of Added Work Items = (+$47,018.40)

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a. Contract Item #201-01-00100: Clearing and Grubbing
The quantity is to be changed to 0.626144 LS. (-$ 1,372.80)
b. Contract Item #302-02-02000: Class I Base Course (6” Thick)
The quantity is to be changed to 10 SY. (-$ 22,572.00)
c. Contract Item #701-03-01100: Storm Drain Pipe (48” PP)
The quantity is to be changed to 792 LF. (-§ 4,284.29)
d. Contract Item #702-02-00400: Manhole (R-CB-11)
The quantity is to be changed to 5 EA. (-$ 1,701.44)

SCP-E-00806 00806-1 Revised January 21, 2021



e. Contract Item #711-01-05000: RipRap (10 Lb. 24” Thick) (Discharge Outfall)

The quantity is to be changed to 30 SY. (-$ 4,004.00)
f.  Contract Item #714-01-00700: Slab Sod (Centipede)

The quantity is to be changed to 970 SY. (-$ 1,467.00)
g. Contract Item #726-01-00100: Bedding Material (#610 Stone)

The quantity is to be changed to 141 CY. (-$ 323.30)
h. Contract Item #727-01-00100: Mobilization

The quantity is to be changed to .85 LS. (-$ 9423.30)
i.  Contract Item #16000-012: Electrical Controls for 7SHP Pumps

The quantity is to be changed to .95 LS. (-§ 7,501.65)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (-$52,649.78)

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above.
1. Deleted Work Items

a. No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.
No quantities were billed for through invoice Number 9, the last paid invoice to the Contractor.

o o o

2. Add Work Items
a.  Amount paid to Contractor from St. Charles Parish as a result of the settlement agreement.
b. Amount paid to St. Charles Parish from Subcontractor as a result of the settlement agreement.
¢.  Amount of retainage not paid to the contractor for items completed and stored.

3. Revise Work Item Quantities

a. Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.
Reconciling final quantities.

rEe e Ao o

Attachments:  Settlement Agreement
Invoice #9, last paid to Contractor (used for balancing final quantities)

SCP-E-00306 00806-2 Revised January 21, 2021



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 180 calendar days
$ 735.,156.50 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. to :

$ NA

Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___to
No. :

Substantial Completion: N/A

Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$735,156.50

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 180 calendar days
Ready for final payment:

(days or dates)

Net inerease (decrease) of this Change Order:

$48.,506.38

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 41 days
Ready for final payment:

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 221 calendar days

$ 686.650.12 Ready for final payment:
(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:

By o pylatlJorrt? gy /[ et/

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)
Date:  05/20/22 Date: q / 7—0 / 22 Date: 7/ G / 2z
SCP-E-00806 00806-3 Revised January 21, 2021

(e~



2021-0336
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL SERVICES)

ORDINANCE NO. _22-1-6
An ordinance to authorize the Parish President to make
full and final settiement in the matters entitled “Industrial
and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. vs. St. Charles
Parish®, 29™ Judicial District Court of St. Charles Parish,
Docket No. 84,056 consolidated with St Charles
Parish vs. Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc.,
et ar, 29™ Judicial District Court of St. Charles Parish,
Docket No. 84,689.

WHEREAS, St Charles Parish entered into a construction project with Industrial and
Mechanical Contractors, Inc. (IMC) for the improvements to the Mimosa
area drainage system, Project No. P090904; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and IMC became engaged in fitigation involving the
project; and,

WHEREAS the litigation eventually involved IMC's subcontractor, IMC's bonding
company and Buchart Hom, Inc., the engineering firm; and,

WHEREAS, the litigation resulted in claims by and between IMC and St. Charles Parish,
St. Charles Parish and IMC and Its surety, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America; and,

WHEREAS, the project was eventually completed by St. Charles Parish; and,

WHEREAS, all parties have agreed to resolve all claims with St Charles recelving a total
of $240,000.00 from Buchart Hom, inc and IMC's subcontractors, and
paying IMC the sum of $109,000.00, in full and final settiement by, between
and among the parties.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION . That full Release, Indemnity and Settlement of the litigation entitied
“Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. vs. St. Charles Parish™, 29 Judicial District
Court of St. Charles Parish, Docket No. 84,056 consolidated with "St. Charles Parish vs.
Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc., et af, 28" Judiclal District Court of
St. Charles Parish, Docket No. 84,689 Is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION 1. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to exectte a Release,
Indemnity and Settlement Agreement.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, BELLOCK,

FISHER

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: GIBBS, DUFRENE, FISHER-PERRIER

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _24th day of _January 2022,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Joumal.

DLVD/PARISH Pnsyzm':
APPROVED;____V __ DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT'.; ?

RETD/SECRETARY. ¢ yaniaty 25, 202
ar 25 RECO BY:




RELEASE, INDEMNITY AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Release, Indemnity and Settlement Agreement (the “Agreement™) is made
and entered into by and among the parties listed below (collectively, the “Parties”, or
individually “Party™):

L. St. Charles Parish (the “Parish™);

2, Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. (“IMC”);

3. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (“Travelers™);

4, Buchart Horn, Inc., (“BHI”); and

5. E & T Construction, Inc. (“E&T”).

WHEREAS, the effective date of this Agreement (the “Effective Date™) shall
be the last calendar day on which this Agreement has been executed by all of the Parties;

WHEREAS, on or about November 2, 2009, BHI entered into an agreement
with the Parish to provide professional engineering services (“Engineering
Agreement”) for the design of drainage improvements in the Mimosa Park _Subdivisiom
Luling, Louisiana (the “Project”™);

WHEREAS, on or about February 4, 2015, the Parish entered into a construction
contract (“Construction Contract™) with the general contractor, IMC, to construct the
Project in accordance with the drawings and specifications prepared by BHI,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Construction Contract and the Louisiana
Public Works Act, Travelers, as surety, issued Payment and Performance Bonds No.
106110548 (“Bonds™) for the Project, naming IMC, as principal, and the Parish, as

Obligee, with a penal sum in the amount of $735,156.50;

Page 1 of 18



WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to Travelers’s issuance of Payment and
Performance Bonds No. 106110548, IMC, as Indemnitor, executed a General
Agreement of Indemnity (“GAI”) in favor of Travelers, as Indemnitee.

WHEREAS, IMC entered into a subcontract with E&T, whereby E&T agreed
to provide certain materials, labor and supervision to install certain 48” diameter
subsurface pipe to convey stormwater to a pumping station (the “Pipe”) in connection
with the Project (“Subcontract”);

WHEREAS, the Parish authorized BHI to provide a resident project
representative during construction activities amending the Engineering Agreement and
BHI did provide a resident project representative to be present when IMC performed
work on the Project;

WHEREAS, after the fmstailation of the Pipe, it was discovered that certain
lengths of the Pipe had deformed in excess of the manufacturer’s allowance and the
Parish rejected ‘as non-conforming the Pipe as iustalled on the Project;

WHEREAS, the Parish withheld certain payments to IMC based upon the non-
conforming Pipe;

WHEREAS, IMC sought change orders to the construction contract to adjust
the contract cost and time associated with other work and delays that arose during the
Project;

WHEREAS, after IMC refused to correct the non-conforming work without the
issuance of a change order, the Parish removed the deformed Pipe and installed

replacement pipe with its own forces on the Project;

Page 2 of 18



WHEREAS, the Parish did not record a notice of substantial completion for the
Project, but has operated the pump station since completion;

WHEREAS, on or about January 16, 2018, IMC instituted a proceeding styled

Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. versus St. Charles Parish, Parish of St.
Charles, Docket No. 84,056, pending before the 29% Judicial District Court of St.
Charles Parish, Louisiana (the “IMC Litigation”);
4 WHEREAS, IMC alleges the breach of contract of the Parish in its failure to
pay the remaining contract balance and approve change orders for extra work performed
and compensable delays and the improper rejection of the deformed Pipe as non-
conforming on the Project;

WHEREAS, the Parish filed an answer in the IMC Litigation generally denying
that its actions or inactions caused or contributed to IMC’s alleged damages or that it
breached its contract with IMC;

- WHEREAS, on or about June 1, 2018, the Parish instituted a separate
proceeding against IMC and Travelers, styled St. Charles Parish versus Industrial and
Mechanical Contractors, Inc., Parish of St. Charles, Docket No. 84,689, pending before
the 29™ Judicial District Court of St. Charles Parish, Louisiana (the “Parish Litigation™);

WHEREAS, in the Parish Litigation, the Parish filed breach of contract claims
against IMC and Travelers under the Construction Contract and the Performance Bond,
alleging that IMC failed to perform in accordance with the drawings and specifications
and to complete the work within the contract time, and seeking damages, inter alia, for

the removal and re-installation of the Pipe;

Page 3 of 18



WHEREAS, IMC and Travelers filed answers and affirmative defenses to the
Parish Litigation, denying any lability under the Construction Contract and the
Performance Bond, and IMC asserted a third-party demand against E&T secking full
indemnification to the extent IMC was found liable to the Parish;

WHEREAS, E&T filed an answer to IMC’s third-party demand in the Parish
Litigation generally denying that its actions and/or inactions caused or contributed to
the Parish’s alleged damages;

WHEREAS, on or about August 28, 2018, the IMC Litigation and the Parish
Litigation were consolidated for discovery and trial;

WHEREAS, in the Parish Litigation, on or about November 4,2019, the Parish
filed its First Supplemental and Amending Petition naming BHI as a defendant,
asserting that BHI breached the Engineering Agreement by failing to ensure that IMC
would construct the work in accordance with the drawings and specifications or that the
drawings and specifications contained errors and/or omissions that led to damages; |

WHERFEAS, BHI filed an answer in the Parish Litigation generally denying that
its actions or inactions caused or contributed to the Parish’s alleged damages;

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed upon an amicable resolution of their claims
against each other, pursuant to the terms, conditions and considerations set forth herein;

WHEREAS, the Parties, while admitting no fault or lability of their own, desire
to settle their claims and differences as set forth below:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals set forth above, valid

legal cause and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

Page 4 of 18



which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the mutual covenants contained herein,

the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

L.

BHI shall pay to the Parish the total sum of two hundred thousand and no/100
dollars ($200,000.00);

E&T shall pay to the Parish the total sum of thirty thousand and no/100
dollars ($30,000.00);

E&T shall pay to IMC the total sum of ten thousand and no/100 dollars
($10,000.00);

The Parish will pay to IMC the total sum of one hundred and nine thousand
and no/100 dollars ($109,000.00);

The payments referenced above shall be made within thirty (30) days of the
Effective Date of this Agreement,

All the Parties understand that any settlement with a public entity like the
Parish must be formally approved by certain elected and/or appointed
officials. The Parish’s counsel has declared his recommendation of this
settlement to the appropriate governmental officials and that the
recommendation is anticipated to be accepted formally by Parish ordinance;
IMC and Travelers specifically reserve their rights and claims against each
other in any manner arising out of, or relating to, the GAI, the performance
bond No. 106110548, the Project, this Agreement, the IMC Litigation and
the Parish Litigation, IMC and Travelers expressly stipulate and agree that
nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or be construed to constitute the

modification, release, impairment, alteration, limitation, extinguishment,

Page 50f 18



waiver and/or discharge of any rights, claims, causes of action, remedies or
equities granted by the GAI and/or Louisiana law.

The Parish hereby releases and forever discharges IMC, BHI, E&T and
Travelers, including their respective officers, directors, employees, agents,
representatives, managing or affiliated entities, successors, assigns, insurers
and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims, demands, liens,
privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss, expenses, costs,
interest, penalties, attorneys® fees whether statutory or otherwise, and
contract rights of whatever nature, all both asserted and un-asserted, whether
currently existing or hereafter arising, or that the Parish or its legal
representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or may hereinafier
acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the Project, the Engineering
Agreement, the Construction Contract, Payment and Performance Bonds No.
106110548, and any and all past, present or future allegations, claims,
demands, and causes of action that were, or could have been, asserted in the
IMC Litigation and/or in the Parish Litigation.

IMC hereby releases and forever discharges the Parish, E&T and BHI,
including, but not limited to, their respective officers, directors, employees,
agents, representatives, managing or affiliated entities, successors, assigns,
insurers and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims,
demands, liens, privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss,
expenses, costs, interest, penalties, attorneys’ fees whether statutory or

otherwise, and contract rights of whatever nature, all both asserted and un-

Page 6 of 18



10.

11.

asserted, whether cutrently existing or hereafter arising, or that IMC or its
Iegal representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or may hereinafier
acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the IMC Litigation and/or the
Parish Litigation, and all past, present or future allegations, claims, demands,
and causes of action that were, or could have been, asserted in the IMC
Litigation and/or the Parish Litigation concerning the Construction Contract,
the subcontract and the Project.

BHI and E&T hereby release and forever discharge the Patish, IMC and
Travelers, including their respective officers, directors, employees, agents,
representative’s, managing or affiliated entities, successors, assigns, insurers
and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims, demands, liens,
privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss, expenses, costs,
interest, penalties, attorneys® fees whether statutory ot otherwise, and
contract rights of whatever nature, all both asserted and un-asserted, whether
currently existing or hereafter arising, or that BHI or E&T or their legal
representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or may hereinafter
acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the Project, the Construction
Contract, the Engineering Agreement, the Subcontract, Payment and
Performance Bonds No. 106110548, and any and all past, present or future
allegations, claims, demands, and causes of action that were, or could have
been, asserted in the IMC Litigation and/or the Parish Litigation.

Travelers hereby releases and forever discharges the Parish, E&T and BHI,

including their respective officers, directors, employees, agents,

Page 7 of 18



12.

representatives, managing or affiliated entities, successors, assigns, insurers
and reinsurers from any and all past, present or future claims, demands, liens,
privileges, suits, causes of action, appeals, damages, loss, expenses, costs,
interest, penalties, aitorneys® fees whether statutory or otherwise, and
contract rights of whatever nature, specifically including, but in no way
limited to any and all rights and/or claims of subrogation, reimbursement,
and/or recovery, whether arising from contract or equity, all both asserted
and un-asserted, whether currently existing or hereafter arising, or that
Travelers or its legal representatives, successors and/or assigns now have or
may hereinafter acquire, that in any way arise out of or relate to the Project,
the Construction Contract, the Engineering Agreement, the Subcontract,
Payment and Performance Bonds No. 106110548, and any and all
allegations, claims, demands, and causes of action that could have been
asserted in, or otherwise relating to, the IMC Litigation and/or the Parish
Litigation,

Except as stated in Paragraph No. 7 of this agreement, the Parties shall
dismiss, with prejudice, all claims they have asserted against any other
Parties that have been released in this Agreement, including but not limited
to the IMC Litigation and Parish Litigation, within forty-five (45) days of the
Execution Date of this Agreement, with each party to bear its own attorney
fees and costs. Counsel for the Parties shall execute and cause to be filed a
Joint Motion for Dismissal with Prejudice necessary to effectuate this

Agreement.

Page 8 of 18



13.

14,

15.

Each Party warrants that it is the owner of and that it has not assigned,
transferred, sold, or otherwise conveyed to others any of the claims or
disputes arising out of the Project or the IMC Litigation or the Parish
Litigation, which have been released herein.

Each Party certifies that it is executing this Agreement with and on the basis
of advice of its counsel, after due deliberation and with full knowledge of all
the circumstances, and each Party further recognizes that the aforementioned
consideration to be given by the Parties to this Agreement is the only
consideration to be given for or in connection with this Agreement, In
connection with the foregoing release, each Party hereby acknowledges that
it is aware that its attorney may hereafter discover facts which such Party
believes to be true with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement but
that it is the intention of each Party hereto to fully, finally, absolutely, and
forever settle its respective claims against each other as set forth herein, and
that in furtherance of such intention, the releases herein given shall be and
remain in effect as a full and complete release notwithstanding the discovery
of any such different or additional facts.

Each Party understands and agrees that this Agreement represents a
settlement and compromise of disputed issues. Accordingly, the Parties each
stipulate that their act of entering into this Agreement does not constitute any
admission of Liability, any other admission against interest, or any concession
concerning the merits of any demands or claims previously made by any

party in the IMC Litigation and the Parish Litigation. It is understood that the

Page 9 of 18



16.

Parties have entered into this Agieement for the sole purpose of avoiding the
time and expense that would accompany litigation of this matter, and that no
payments or othet actions by any party are or shall be construed as an
admission of liability or wrongdoing of any kind.

With the exception of the reservation of rights between IMC and Travelers
in this paragraph and Paragraph 7 of this Agreement, each Party shall bear
their own legal fees and costs related to this Agreement. If any Party brings
suit or other proceeding against the other as a result of any alleged breach or
failure by the other Party to fulfill or perform any covenants or obligations
under this Agreement, then the prevailing Party obtaining final judgment in
such action shall be entitled to receive from the non-prevailing Party the
prevailing Party’s reasonable attomneys’ fees incurred by reason of such
action and all costs of suit and preparation thereof. If any Party brings forth
anew legal proceeding that deals with subject matter that is found by a Court
of competent jurisdiction to have been released by the terms of this
Agreement, the Party found to have brought forth such new legal proceeding
shall be liable to the other Party for all reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by
reason of such action and all costs of defending the suit and preparation
thereof. However, in addition to the reservation of rights in Paragraph 7 of
this Agreement, IMC and Travelers specifically reserve their rights and
claims against each other regarding legal fees and costs related to this

Agreement.

Page 10 of 18



17.

18.

It is the desire and intent of the Parties that the provisions of this Agreement
shall be enforced to the fullest extent permissible under the laws and public
policies applied in each jurisdiction in which enforcement is sought.
Accordingly, to the extent that any covenant or obligation hereander shall be
adjudicated to be invalid, void, illegal or unenforceable, in whole or in part,
in any one such jurisdiction, this Agreement shall be deemed amended to
reform the portion thus adjudicated to be invalid void, illegal or
unenforceable in such a manner to allow the restriction to be enforced to the
broadest extent consistent with the intent of the Parties; such reformation to
apply only with respect to the operation of this Agreement in the particular
jurisdiction in which such adjudication is made, Further, the invalidity or
unenforceability of any provision hereto or ifs scope shall in no way effect
the validity or enforceability of any other provision. It is expressly agreed
and understood that 'thef provisions of this Agreement are severable. H any
one or more provisions of this Agreement or its scope is or may be
determined by a court of competent Jurisdiction to be void, voidable, illegal,
ot unenforceable, in whole or in part, and not subject to amendment and/or
reformation as set forth herein, then such provision shall be deemed severed
from this Agreement and the remaining provisions of the Agteement shall
nevertheless be binding and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by
law as if such severed provision had never been written,

Each Party obligates itself to take such action as may be consistent with and

necessary to the consummation of this Agreement and its purposes, and to

Page 11 of 18



19.

20.

2L

22,

execute additional documents that may be necessary to accomplish the
purpose and effectuate the goals of this Agreement.

The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Louisiana, without
regard to its conflict of laws principles.

This Agreement shall be binding and effective on the Parties and their
respective successors, transferees, and assigns.

Each Party warrants and guarantees that they have the authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the named Party; that they are the proper

Party(ies) to assert (and release) the respective causes of action referred to

above and all claims made in the IMC Litigation or the Parish Litigation or

otherwise released under this Agreement; that they are the real Party(ies) in
interest with respect to and own for their own benefit all such claims; that
they have not assigned, pledged or otherwise transferred or encumbered any
unasserted or asserted right, claim or cause or right of action against the
Parties.

This Agreement is integrated and represents and contains the entire
agreement of the Parties hereto, and shall not be supplemented or modified
by any statement, act, or omission of the Parties not reflected in this
Agreement, This Agreement shall be construed without regard to the
Party(ies) responsible for its preparation, and it shall be deemed to have been

prepared jointly by the Parties for purposes of any statute, jurisprudential

rule, or rule of contractual interpretation or construction that might cause any

Page 12 of 18



23,

24,

provision to be construed against the drafter. Any ambiguity or uncertainty
shall not be interpreted or construed against any of the Parties based on its
preparation of the Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed and delivered or transmitted via electronic
mail and/or by facsimile in counterparts, each of which, when so executed
and delivered or transmitted, shall be the original, but such counterparts shall

together constitute the same Agreement,

This Agreement is thus done and executed as of the Effective Date.

(Space Left Blank Intentionally with Signature Pages to Follow)

Page 13 of 18



IN WITNESS WHEREOF St. Charles Parish has caused this Release,

Indemnity and Settlement Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the g O dayof

P\W’J ws \, 2022,
s\

St. Charles Parish

By: /ﬁzéﬁz@f’ﬁﬁ

Its: ‘)(M‘\f‘\ ?('”J\ &Q{\AV

STATE OF LOUISIANA )

PARISH OF 33. Cho\Q 5 )

C\‘)FQ/\U.« ™, @V\\DJL_, a Notary Pyblic in and for said

Parish in said State, hereby certify that_ /Ay &'\'\‘\\QN’,SQVJ ] \\ who serves as

?M\_f\\ \)N; \(\F‘U\)\ of St. Charles Parish, is signed to the foregoing

AGREEMENT, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority,

executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said governmental entity.

1
Given under my hand and seal, this %ﬂ day of A V(\} \mf" , 2022.

NOTARY PUBLIC
il —

Print Name: C oreyy fn . 0\A¥PL

AV ¢
My Co ssmn
Expires:_- \‘\k

St b\\w\m ?at\s\\ LA

Page 14 of 18



IN WITNESS WHEREOY, Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc has caused

this Release, Indemnity and Settlement Agreement to be executed and detivered as of the

lc'ﬁTlay of TWQQL 2028,

Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
By: /e W/M'Z’ b~
Its: ?fﬂf wEnT

STATE OF LOUISIANA )

PARISH OF ORLEANS )

E: . ] [N
1, ] \?ﬁ vy d \ lCéL«MM v , & Notary Public in and for said Parish in
said State, hereby certify that t@a M { M%MZA, who serves as

fP( (&Y W of Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc., a corporation, is

signed to the foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me
on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, he, as such officer and with

full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

A= -
|
Given under my band and seal, this lg day of D) &-QA\ , 2028,

NOT. UBLIC

; 1
Print Name: va
My Commission Expires ‘&LT'(

Page 12 of 15



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

Amicrica has caused this Release, Indemnity and Settlement Agreement to be executed

and delivered as of the \\"day of <)\ U 2022

Travelers Casualty and  Surety
Company of America
By:

Its: %\‘wm‘\a\ (‘J - Qo ldsien
CAouin- Casprs el

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTYOF _ Buocks )

1. Shakred Asghov |, a Notary Public in and for said

County in said Commonwealth, hereby certify that_Lobert?@ Ztf Gt Stes

who servesas C J7/ms  (Coein gel . of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of

America, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to
me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such
instrament, he, as such member and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for

and as the act of said casuvalty and surety company.

/ Z <7,
Given under my hand and seal, this f¥F _day of __ s/ 2022,
¥ y (¥4
Commonwealth of Pennsytvania - Notary Seal NOTARY PUBLIC
Shahzad Asghar, Notary Public 72{@/&&% ’ 5
Backs Comty P g 502
My comission expires March 23,2023 —_— . o7/t )
‘Commission number 1248471}

Print Name: SAafrod A-g[j/vcw.

My Commission Expires: A% 25, 2034
Page 16 of 18



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buchart Horn, Inc. has caused this Release, Indemnity

and Settlement Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the 7‘/ day of April , 2022,

Buchart Horn, Inc.

by O
2/\7.__7/

CHANLES 1< 1r 069
Its: President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF York )

I, Taylor S. Pearsonn , a Notary Public in and for said County in said

Commonwealth, hereby certify that Charles L, Kinney, who serves as President of Buchart

Horn, Inc., a corporation, is signed to the foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to me,

acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument,
he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of

said corporation,

Given under my hand and seal, this 2\ day of April , 2022,

NOTARY PUBLIC
Aouih b P

Print Name T\ o Snea Yeorsar
My Commission Expires:_Octooer 17, 2020

Commonwealth of Penasylvanla - Nolary Seal
Taylor Shea Psarsan, Notary Public
York County
My commission expires October 17, 2022
Commission nu mber 1 341761

Mamber, P ry Ton of N

Page 150f 15



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, E & T Construction, Inc. has caused this Release,

. . . . b
Indemnity and Settlement Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the g+ day of

Mol 2022,

E & T Construction, Inc.

oy A

By:

{ts: M

STATE OF LOUISIANA )

PARISH OF ORLEANS )

I, ?) m € HVP?MK‘\)_, aNotary Public in and for said Parish in
said State, hercby certily that %%W{; pl'hl,UP , who serves as
%\W of E & T Construction, Inc,, a cotporation, is signed to the

foregoing AGREEMENT, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that,
being informed of the contents of such instrument, she, as such officer and with full authority,

executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Givenunder my hand and seal, this U?\% { day of MW\) , 2022,

ARA E. HUFFMAN
s ﬁétaryP )
Stata of Lauislana
Orlsans Parlsh

LA Bar No. 37734
My Cominission Is for Life

Page 14 of 15



ANINAYY HO4 NOLLYDISULHID OGNV NOLLYII NSV

TIRNUQY) SIYT JSPUN JOJIBAUOY) 0
JumQ) 34 Jo siydus Lue o3 so1pnfand inoyrim 318 wow4ed Jo 2ouridaose pue uswAed ‘Fouenss] U1y

i

19pa) 93usy) £q SIONYHD LIN
i

We J012ERU0D) 1 03 Ajuo 3jqeded s1 IFIJLLYID LNNOWY UL "3jqunodau jou ST 21eaYRIY) SiyL 1 §STVLOL
i
|
eg N — K oy sup paaosdde jeo]
Jjez|Z|E ~ \ w
“¥FINIONT 13umQ Aq syuotu m:o_>2m ut
('p21fi1422 18nouin ay; ynm wiofuos o) paBunys o1 1oyt 132yS uoyvAUY) Egtc.‘.»u*\uﬂ\\ panodde sadueys 2o

S1y1 uo Sa4n3yf o jonrur payddo junoutn ayy woif siaffip paifisias mnown Jj uounuvidxa yaniy)

/\.
g 19K °€

QISILPID INNOWY

Kecifiikich) Pz:oz‘wws Jowdnked 01 papinua s] Jojoexuod It puw ‘swatndoq 10enuo) [ ettt w

SNOLLOAgda SNOLLIAQ ¥~ L AYVIWANS ¥IAI0 HONVHO |

bl =]l |

n\s

SU} IM IOUBPIOIDE UT ST YIOM 1 jo L1fenb aip ‘paresiput se passardord sey Yiopm ) Jaijeq pue
onsuLiojut ‘a8pajmorry saaauiBug ay; Jo 1534 213 0} 18y} WUMQ T 01 ST JeautBug 2y ‘vonesndds
2t Fuispdiwod wiep Y PUB SUOHEAIISGO I}IS-UO UO PIsEq ‘SIUIWNIO 10BQUOY) I YilM IDURPICIT UJ

INIJNAVd ¥O4 FLVIILILYTD S.HIANIONT

‘ 911qng AreioN
jo Kep’ J.I.:Q SIY1 9 330j3q O} WeMS pur paqiiosgng
7 L4\~ Jo g

kg

“3U] 's10102nU07) fedlueyaIlN ip [eihnpu] pife} .H.Ué._.ZOU

AP MOU S} UII9Y UMOYS

1uatudEd JUALIND JEY) PUB “1PUMQ) IY) UICI) PIALSIAI SjudwAed pue panss) 2am JuUstuke] J0] SR IISD
snotaard yomm Joj Y10 10§ J01981U07) 243 g pred Useq ARY SJUNOWIE J{E JBY] ‘SIUEUINIOCT J0B1U0TY
S Yi1m 33UBpI0228 U pajalduios usaq sey Juswike Joj uonedljddy siy Aq paraaod lop s JoIRq
pue uoneuiiojul 'SBPIMOUY SIOIIENUCY) Y} JO 153G 3N} O TBY) SI[I2D J00enucy) paudisispun syl

YTPSSRIT Ao<z_ oza:dza ‘HSINIJ OL IONVIVE '6
g j ﬂA w uﬁm INA INTWAVI .—.zmeDU ‘B
TH0LT'98S $ nm 3 \0.3 Eaceuu sond wozy 9 2uIT) INTNAYI
%N fm 7 _m, % ¥OJ STLVOIILYED SNOIATUA SS3T L
- {
SEZO0-HE5 mm_ _N mq ~ ﬁlcj FOVNIVIIY SS37 AINEVI TVLIOL 9

1324S UONENLNUOD JO J UNIOD Ul jBI0L

PRI0IS [BUNEW 7 YIop parejdwio)) jo o 8
AOVNIVLTY °

(339yg uonENURUOY UO N UWIN0)) ~ JI1va
OL A3a0Is » omhmquOU TVIOL -
(z%15W7) ILVQ OL WNS LOVYLNOD
s13p1Q) 28uey) £q umca:u PEINEN

WNS LIOVYLINOD TYNIDNO -

k(19

L e e

0S°9S1°SEL

00'0
05°95T'SEL

— N T

"payoRIe St a5y HOREAUNUOY
"PENUOD 3YI M UOHIBULOD U] ‘MOjaq UmOYs se quswiked Joj spew s; uoneayddy

INIFINAVd ¥Od NOLLYIITddV SHOLIOVHLNOD

auswarcldwy sdeutel( J1ed esowy NOJ LIVILINOD
1810L VT '00S1391

3080L VT “93noy uojeg 80001 X0g ‘O'd
8-1-¢T “ON 13enu0) AL umaonad g veolgl oUY *$1019811007) [23I0RYIIN] 2 letnsnpu]
S1/H0/70 :31VA LOVIINOD *ou] ‘WoH weqang YIINIONT &OHUéH%OU WOUA

|
WOLOVIINGD[ X $06060d "ON LOIr0¥d _ \ LbO0L VI uryansa)
IOFLIHOYV| X " v s AL SHRQ JAATY 007
YINMOL % __911e/10 -0l aonydd . S oM 3tqng Jo wstreda( ysued sepreyn) 1
:0 wonnqIIsIq 6 ‘ON NOILVOI'TddY siwswasodwy a8eurel(q Yivg esOWW (LOI(OYT INMO O1

|

S30Vd z 40 3NO 39Vd 2000 WO

LNIIWAYd HOd NOLLYIIHILYAD ANY NOLLVOITddY




(ke
FELeplhe

A

%G Tooimiag)

20°550'6v9

2HeSasIig o dy 2 s
Qob ot 3z
@O L Qpor M0

e/ TEG S Jow

rﬁ %/&/COQ ,Quw« nr& P\O@—\ 00— PQ\

1

i
H

swswanordw) efeujeiqg yied eSOUlA

9L'Tsy'zeS [ BYT0T'98  § $ L9'Lse’s "5 - $ | 01690219 § i) STRIETE 0S'9SL'SEL  § »
00°0% 00'00% T Si - R - s{ - S| - S - 7N - 00'00%1 $ | 00'002 . C . RTINS P .
| 00031 - $]00G00€ ${00¢ - $1 - § | 00000°E 5100¢ - - 00000'E S { 600051 BN N . " (YN[ AeRRAIY UULUI) YARA DVEIY Ty “900-5
S1°700'vS - S1o0Er00R 31007 - H - $ [ 00'EYDOF S1o01 - H - 00 EP0'08 $ | 00'Ev00R V3 113M 19M 919.0UC3 P2I0jUIa ST X 7T S00-§
ST1FS - S 0058 $100T - 1 - S 100528 16071 - 51 - 00528 S [o05e8 V3 USST5S Jeq]# W[ 91913003 V005
00°08 00'518°1 $| - s - - $i_- ${_- $| - - s - 00'S8'L $ | 0o°ses't ${ 51 1 111 BIQEMOLY /M 114 '8 UIeIq uniorg Bunsixg Su_c.ﬁ EOO-S
057Tas - L LRTEN 310558 - s 30078t G056 B ST - 007Z49'T 03T 3 3 IO MES 43deQ IInd 7005
0008 00°00ST S|~ ST - - I S[ - - - S| - 00'005'T 007005} 31 1 101U0) WIWIPSS 7 UC|S013 AII0AUIR [] oo T D05y
LE9TULS [ S9I05L S{SETes vl 5[ 560 - ST - S Tovgza'oit 080 TTSE P05 Tt 5] ST O~ O CE0 05¢ 00 EEDOST 51 1 g ds £ I0) SPRUGY [eotaoer 1500091 |
DOTOrSS - §]00GhRIT 5| 00C B [ S ooos0RIT 3 00 53 (Ko=) | 00°020'¥9 V3 3 3 SR uing Je|#0c1d Mo RV VT 1500ETT
00705 00'000°5E $ - s - - s - S - $ - - s - 00°000'SE $.. 00°000°SE $ 5 T {3suemofv} swant 2smdnusesur 0 uoRESOY 10-0010T
000515 : $ | oooo0'e $|o0t - st - $ | 00’000’ sjoot - $t - 00'000'E $ } oo'ooo'e $] 5 1 {sneas B sujpey) uonesngey [IdW T0-00550
[LXEHE - S [ 00°BBL0F $ | ooss - R $ [ooseL0E $ 10098 - HER 00°88L0€ S [ 00°8SE s 98 204 9E1eips| 1995 PApIIM OE 10-05910
07498 - 3To0P8IT $1005091T - Si - Soovezt 5005091 - ST - [TZTAL S {080 s 8 S03T (3ped Wwalidinb 3] 13315 JUI0)UjaY powin)ed|  OOL00-10-508
10168 - $ [dtoere ¢ [og'et” - 8 - " ¥lovoivi T ¥ [oest - S N T4 N ¥ o7 A W N I T TEped WIS AGS T STEI5US st 56100-T6- 568
000513 - S [60000°€ S 00T B 3= § {00000°€ 51001 HEE [ OG000 E_ HE& i WWOAE] UCIANTUoS | DOTOG-10-GrL
[N Y . 00’7829 $[o0T - S - OL'BEEES S8'0 0E§X¥'6 51510 [ RALKE] 0072879 (Y] T UOAE21IQON]  0OT00-10-£2L }
S9ELES Ot ETE 00ELy'L $1007TbT - HEE Q0ELYL [ {41 HIR OL'96LL $TO0ES ] &J ) TLVL {3U03s OT9H) [elJIEW JBiPP3a|  DOIDO-T10-92¢
sTRILS 002367 00'S9Ey S 1 00°0c6 - i - G0'SSE'Y 00046 - S - DOTER'S $]osy AS 9621 3padiiu33) poS Qels|  00L0G-T0-VT1L
STPIFS - S [00EEYe $160T - S - 00 €8V 8 [ - S 00Eav' B § | O0ERY'E ] T B0T00-10-E1L
[ PGy LRI Syo00g - T S 0009v's 5| 000E - 5 - OOTEVE S [oozet A5 75 | 00050-10-T1L |
(LI - $| 0096’ 4 ovdE - s - slooste't ¥ oowd B i JEEI G Y [ IS " 00Z00-T0-90E
0008 00°0€0'T HIEE ST - - ST - Sy - HIE - ST - 000€0'T ${000€0T v3 T #5u34 U-UIEY)) IO} 3185 3]aN0Q 8] OVOED-80-50L
00°08 00020'C Sy - ST - - s - S - S - - HE D00L0'C 51008k KD Sy TiyBi3H 1004-5] 33U93 YOI WD~ DOE0O-90 S0L
[T - HETIGE 5 {006 B S S10006%E 5| 006 - S 000Z6'VE 3 {00068 E HIKE 3 TZ0-60] USEd [I85|  DOLO0-€0-10L
€resz s | vv 10T § 857905 5100% 95°651C i - S{00506CL S |o0% - S - 00'99L'9C Sio0Tor (3 IKE] ) TTi-85°4] ST0UUEIA| ~ GOI0-20- 0L
GIRYGES | 6L VELY HENEA 3| 00°T6l TUB6C L s 51055399, S| 00CeL B 51 - OO BYLER S {0896 L 098 [ad 8] 9914 Uj£1Q Wioi5|  OOTI0-€0-10L
00°0ZLS - S [0000r' 310007 - 3 - S [oooory ${000% - 51~ GO0V 3 [ocotz 3{NOLl 0z [ ootoo-1o-z05
S6 T3 - S [ 006SY S100CT - S - 00'65¥ § o0zt - $1 - 00°'65% 5|00 ST [43 GOT00-10-20F
00(Ls [CRIEH 5 [00059 S| oot - s - 00099 3| oot - I DOLETEL S| 0099 ] &S | tse SO 5] 34IRa3 wsed if S5¢3] 0000 20-20%
00SLTS - 5[ 00005'S 5100008 B S - 000055 3 00605 B R [ §[007T ST A ] 003 Uo{ieAEIX3 SEURI0|  00100-£0-EOL
05°99% $ | 000EET $100%8€E - H 00'0EE'T S| cosE = $ - GO'0EET $J008E ST AS BE S3A1IQ PUR S B 9191500 JO |BAOWIY|  0OT190-L0-020
[I33 - SToo'vor HEET - $1 - s [ 00°v0L S ] 600F - R 00'¥0L Sjooct S 13 VUSWIAE 1jeqdEV JO [EAOWIRY|  OZ0Z0-20-10C
(INES B HIEEEEK3 {001 - HIEE $100TEY $ oot B SR [TEEENd ${007Z91 51 T SUSTISNATA0 i $3IRISAAS J0 TeADWSH| — GOTO0-TiFC0L
S6¥ IS OF'TLET ST0T662¢ ${¥¥19290 - Si - S]0z662¢ S [vpidza0 - HEE O0ZLYE 00T SIS T —_SUjagrug vy SUNEe| OO0 10-T00
39VNIV.I3Y [CRE] G +7+H] T+ 31va GOIY3d SiHL T3] TATEd W) Q0I¥3d QOH3d SIHL | 3MVYA 031NGIHIS 3018 UNN p UNA AID A¥OM J0 NOLLIIHISIa #WIL
HSINGS OL 3INVIVE] 311G 04 A3¥01S | 9) LUNYND [ DL sTvivaLyiv | sTvivasvw G3voLs | NOLYONddy *dav SIHLINNOWY | ALtNvND :
ANV Q313Wod | TvioL QIYOLS SNOIAIYd WOYS | 'AJ¥d WOYS
WIO) INNOAY € AN INYOD.
SIVISILYW GIHOLS - 03131dW0D YHOM
d ) N W 3 I E) ] | i | H i 9 4 3 a 2 [] v
TTstorfielt 0100MN3d 1810L V1 “vossagar]
“Tswyu 21vQ NOWLVIIddY BOCOT X09 ‘0'd
- 7& # NOILYDIIddY “3U1 ‘SIOLIRINO] [EDJUEYIIN B [RHISIPUY]
¥06060d # 10310%d

133HS NOLLVYANLLNOD

$I0AA JjIqnd jo Judwpredaq ysu

ed SaIRYD IS




TRANSMITTAL

Suite A
18163 East Petroleum Drive

Baton Rouge, LA 70809-6104
T: (225} 755-2120
F:(225) 755-2404

Date: 3/2/2016
To: Greg Schultz
Project Manager )
St. Charles Parish
100 River Oaks Drive
Destrehan, LA 70047
Project: Mimosa Area Drainage Improvements
File No: 76741-01

5

Four (4) original copies of Pay App No. 9

Enclosed Herewith: Under Separate Cover: | are the following:

For Approval: v For Your Signature: I
For Your Use: For Information Only: I~
Complete: Incomplete:

Remarks:

No Exceptions Taken:
Make Corrections Noted;
Resubmittal Not Required:

Make Corrections Noted
& Resubmit:

T 1T T

Rejected - See Remarks:

The attached Contractor Applications for Payment have been reviewed and are recommend for payment.

Respectfully,
Buchart Horn, Inc.

Mira K. Para, PE

Copy: File

JAPRONTE741-01\CONSTRSVCS\AFPAARP $\2016_0302_Transmittal_fos_Pay_App_No_9.doex

.
General transmitta rev. 11/2015



INVOICE INFORMATION & ROUTING FORM

To be filled out by accounting staff.

Project No.

v090904

Project MGR:

Sver.,

lﬂdquTl'af i f’l/lcoﬁwvhfcwl

J

Vendor:
Invoice No. PMIT REQ: q
Invoiced Amount: ff;%[),%?ﬁ <Y Fevine ‘5683 h%j%fl,t)
Attachments: ' '
Comments:
| Nectaoaup 430
STAFF MBR DATE | INITIAL ACTION J
DATE STAVP v
cierk recerTionisT A {04 p U FORWARD TO Clerk v
Logged
Verified Total )
acontneaisre (%1016 | LG ot No. INTETD | V/

Circled below for File Clerk

P Verified Clerk's work up

\ ’ WORKED coded & attached backup
ACCOUNTANT 8\ \\\ \\Q @M Reviewed with project manager. LA
Vendor informed of changes.
QUALITY ASSURANCE Reviewed with accountant.
COORDINATOR Invoice Signed
Reviewed with accountant.
PROJECT MANAGER Deliverables received.
3‘7’3 \ 1 &(’{’ Invoice Signed ]
DIRECTOR Invoice Signed
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT Invoice Signed
B Verified Director's Signature
ADMINISTRATIVE Copy, DistabutenScan I
ASSISTANT/FILE CLERK Forward “{Finance //Purchasing
File téicl) [ Returi to Clerk

Revised 10/1/2015




ST. CHARLES PARISH

DEPARTMENT OF PusLic WORKS

100 RIVER OAKS DRIVE « DESTREHAN, LOUISIANA 70047
(985) 783-5102 « (985) 783-5104 » FAX (985) 725-2250
Website: www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

LARRY COCHRAN
PARISH PRESIDENT

March 23, 2016
Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc
PO BOX 10008
Jefferson, LA 70181

RE:  St. Charles Parish Project No. P090904 Mimosa Park Drainage Improvement |
Notification of Payment Reduction
ENCLOSURES: Section SCP-E-01150 | Measurement & Payment

Dear Contractor;

St. Charles Parish Public Works is in receipt of Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc
payment application number 9 for the Mimosa Park Drainage Improvement project numbered:
P090904, requesting payment in the amount of $30,331.84. For this payment application,
numbered 9, St. Charles Parish will pay $21,379.70. This represents a $8,952.14 reduction to the
payment application.

Payment in full would violate the contract; please see attached section of the contract titled
Measurement & Payment. For line item# 727-01-00100 | Mobilization, substantial completion is
needed for payment in full. Therefore, the $9,423.30 requested for that line item was removed
(this lowered retainage by $471.16 explaining why the invoice was only cut by $8952.14).

Sincerely,

Sam Scholle
Director of Public Works/Wastewater

cc:  Greg Schultz, Project Manager | St. Charles Parish Public Works
Mira K Para, PE | Buchart Homn, Inc
Rachel Whitener, Accountant I | St. Charles Parish Public Works
Project File



_ SECTION 01150

MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

PART 1 - GENERAL
SCOPE OF WORK

A. The scope of this section defines the items included in each Bid Item. Payment
will be made based on the specified items included in the description in this
section for each Bid Item.

B. All contract prices included in the bid form will be full compensation for all labor,
materials, tools, equipment and incidentals necessary to complete the construction
as shown on the Drawings and/or as described in the Specifications to be
performed under this contract. Actual quantities of each item bid on a unit price
basis will be determined upon completion of the construction. Payment for all
items in the bid form will constitute full compensation for all work to be

performed under this Contract.
MEASUREMENT
Units of measure shown on bid form shall be as follows unless specified
otherwise.
Item Method of Measurement
EA Each — Field Counted by Owner / Owner’s
Representative
LF Linear Foot — Field Measured by Owner /
Owner’s Representative
LS Lump Sum — Unit is One; no measurement
will be made
SF Square Foot — Field Measurement by Owner
/ Owner’s Representative
SY Square Yard — Field Measurement by
Owner / Owner’s Representative
CY Cubic Yard — Field Measurement by Owner
/ Owner’s Representative

SCP-E-01150 | 01150-1 Rev_01_05-02-2014



PAYMENT

Progress payments will be made monthly.

The date for Contractor’s submission of monthly Application for Payment shall
be established at the Pre-Construction Conference.

Partial payment for stored materials and unit priced items shall be as described in
Article 15 of the General Conditions,

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (NOT USED)

PART 3 - EXECUTION

ITEM __ MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION

A.

B.

SCP-E-01150

Measurement

Measurement of work for payment of this item shall be on a lump sum basis as
established in the bid, and broken down in accordance with Section-SCP-E-01370
and Payment (Section B) below.

Payment

Payment shall be based on preparatory work and operations to include, but not
limited to, those necessary for the movement of personnel, equipment, supplies,
and incidentals to the project site, the establishment of construction offices, and
other facilities necessary for work on the project and the cost of bonds.
Examples of activities that can be included in the Mobilization / Demobilization
Line Item, but not be limited to, are payments for Bonds and Insurance, storage
/office trailers, construction fencing, tool purchases, permits obtained by the
contractor, fees or costs from city/parish/state/federal agencies as a requirement to
perform activities within the scope of the project, costs to transport equipment,
tools and materials to the job site, etc. At no time shall the same activity be
claimed in multiple line items on the bid form, resulting in a duplicate payment
for the same activity.

Partial payments for Mobilization/Demobilization will be divided into five (5)
payments being made to spread the costs over the duration of the project. No
price adjustment will be made for this due to changes and/or extensions of time
and any increased mobilization cost incurred by the Contractor due to any
additional work occasioned by such changes.

Partial payments for mobilization shall be made in accordance with the schedule
of Table 1150-1, based on the percent earned of original total contract amount

01150-2 Rev_01_05-02-2014



__(less the Line Item for Mobilization/Demobilization), for a total amount equal to

the line item for Mobilization 7 Demobilization.

Table 1150 — 1
Mobilization/Demobilization Payment

Percent of Total Contract Amount
Earned (Excluding the Line Item for
~Mobilization/Demobilization)

Allowable Percent of the Lump Sum
Price for Mobilization/Demobilization

1%t Partial Estimate
10% of Contract Amount
25% of Contract Amount
50% of Contract Amount

25% of Line Item Amount
50% of Line Item Amount
75% of Line Item Amount
85% of Line Item Amount

_100% (at Substantial Completion)

100% pf Eipg:l{tevm Amount

If the Contract is cancelled by the Owner, the Contractor will be paid for the
actual cost for mobilization at the time of cancellation, which said cost shall not
exceed the total amount bid under this item.

Nothing herein shall be construed to limit or preclude partial payment otherwise
provided by the Contract. ‘

ITEM __ RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS
A. Measurement
Measurement of work for payment of this item shall be the actual relocation cost
of unforeseen utilities or structure in conflict with items to be installed by the
project. Section-SCP-E-10100 discusses this particular Bid Item in detail, along

with the requirements for use and payment thereunder.

B. Payment

Relocation of Infrastructure Items — LUMP SUM

END OF SECTION

SCP-E-01150 01150-3 Rev_01_05-02-2014



